2019 BIG TEN COMPOSITE FOOTBALL SCHEDULE

TIME

DATE/MATCHUP
THURSDAY, AUG. 29
South Dakota State at MINNESOTA

FRIDAY, AUG. 30

Tulsa at MICHIGAN STATE
WISCONSIN at South Florida
Massachusetts at RUTGERS
PURDUE at Nevada

SATURDAY, AUG. 31

Akron at ILLINOIS

INDIANA vs. Ball State

Howard at MARYLAND

South Alabama at NEBRASKA

Florida Atlantic at OHIO STATE

Idaho at PENN STATE
NORTHWESTERN at Stanford

Miami (OH) at IOWA

Middle Tennessee State at MICHIGAN

SATURDAY, SEPT. 7

RUTGERS at IOWA

Syracuse at MARYLAND

Army at MICHIGAN

Cincinnati at OHIO STATE
Vanderbilt at PURDUE

ILLINOIS at Connecticut

Eastern Illinois at INDIANA
NEBRASKA at Colorado

Central Michigan at WISCONSIN
Western Michigan at MICHIGAN STATE
Buffalo at PENN STATE
MINNESOTA at Fresno State

SATURDAY, SEPT. 14

Eastern Michigan at ILLINOIS
OHIO STATE at INDIANA
MARYLAND at Temple

Pittsburgh at PENN STATE
Georgia Southern at MINNESOTA
UNLV at NORTHWESTERN

IOWA at lowa State

Arizona State at MICHIGAN STATE
TCU at PURDUE

Northern Illinois at NEBRASKA

SATURDAY, SEPT. 21

Connecticut at INDIANA

MICHIGAN STATE at NORTHWESTERN
Boston College at RUTGERS
MICHIGAN at WISCONSIN

Miami (Ohio) at OHIO STATE
NEBRASKA at ILLINOIS

FRIDAY, SEPT. 27
PENN STATE at MARYLAND

SATURDAY, SEPT. 28
NORTHWESTERN at WISCONSIN
RUTGERS at MICHIGAN

Middle Tennessee State at IOWA
INDIANA at MICHIGAN STATE (HC)
MINNESOTA at PURDUE

OHIO STATE at NEBRASKA

SATURDAY, OCT. 5

IOWA at MICHIGAN (HC)

PURDUE at PENN STATE (HC)
MARYLAND at RUTGERS

Kent State at WISCONSIN

ILLINOIS at MINNESOTA (HC)
NORTHWESTERN at NEBRASKA (HC)
MICHIGAN STATE at OHIO STATE (HC)

9 p.m.

7 p.m.
7 p.m.
7:15 p.m.
9:30 p.m.

12 p.m.
12 p.m.
12 p.m.
12 p.m.
12 p.m.
3:30 p.m.
4 p.m.
7:30 p.m.
7:30 p.m.

12 p.m.
12 p.m.
12 p.m.
12 p.m.
12 p.m.
3:30 p.m.
3:30 p.m.
3:30 p.m.
3:30 p.m.
7:30 p.m.
7:30 p.m.
10:30 p.m.

12 p.m.
12 p.m.
12 p.m.
12 p.m.
3:30 p.m.
3:30 p.m.
4 p.m.

4 p.m.
7:30 p.m.
8 p.m.

Noon
Noon
Noon
Noon
3:30 p.m.
8 p.m.

8 p.m.

Noon
Noon
Noon
3:30 p.m.
3:30 p.m.
7:30 p.m.

Noon
Noon
Noon
Noon
3:30 p.m.
4 p.m.
7:30 p.m.

BROADCAST

FS1

Fs1
ESPN
BTN
CBSSN

BTN
CBSSN
BTN
ESPN
FOX
BTN
FOX
FS1
BTN

FS1
ESPN/ESPN2
FOX
ABC
BTN
CBSSN
BTN
FOX
BTN
BTN
FOX
CBSSN

BTN
FOX
CBSSN
ABC
BTN
BTN
FS1
FOX
BTN
Fs1

BTN
ABC
BTN
FOX
BTN
BTN

FS1

ABC
BTN
ESPN2
BTN
ESPN2
ABC

FOX
ESPN
BTN
ESPNU
BTN
FOX
ABC

DATE/MATCHUP

SATURDAY, OCT. 12

MICHIGAN at ILLINOIS

RUTGERS at INDIANA (HC)
MARYLAND at PURDUE (HC)
MICHIGAN STATE at WISCONSIN (HC)
PENN STATE at IOWA

NEBRASKA at MINNESOTA

FRIDAY, OCT. 18
OHIO STATE at NORTHWESTERN

SATURDAY, OCT. 19
WISCONSIN at ILLINOIS (HC)
PURDUE at IOWA (HC)
MINNESOTA at RUTGERS (HC)
INDIANA at MARYLAND
MICHIGAN at PENN STATE

SATURDAY, OCT. 26

IOWA at NORTHWESTERN (HC)
WISCONSIN at OHIO STATE
ILLINOIS at PURDUE

Liberty at RUTGERS

PENN STATE at MICHIGAN STATE
MARYLAND at MINNESOTA
INDIANA at NEBRASKA

Notre Dame at MICHIGAN

SATURDAY, NOV. 2

MICHIGAN at MARYLAND (HC)
NEBRASKA at PURDUE
RUTGERS at ILLINOIS
NORTHWESTERN at INDIANA

SATURDAY, NOV. 9

PENN STATE at MINNESOTA
PURDUE at NORTHWESTERN
MARYLAND at OHIO STATE
ILLINOIS at MICHIGAN STATE
IOWA at WISCONSIN

SATURDAY, NOV. 16

MICHIGAN STATE at MICHIGAN
WISCONSIN at NEBRASKA
Massachusetts at NORTHWESTERN
INDIANA at PENN STATE

OHIO STATE at RUTGERS
MINNESOTA at IOWA

SATURDAY, NOV. 23

ILLINOIS at IOWA

MINNESOTA at NORTHWESTERN
PENN STATE at OHIO STATE
MICHIGAN STATE at RUTGERS
MICHIGAN at INDIANA
NEBRASKA at MARYLAND
PURDUE at WISCONSIN

ERIDAY, NOV. 29
IOWA at NEBRASKA

SATURDAY, NOV. 30
NORTHWESTERN at ILLINOIS
OHIO STATE at MICHIGAN
INDIANA at PURDUE
MARYLAND at MICHIGAN STATE
WISCONSIN at MINNESOTA
RUTGERS at PENN STATE

SATURDAY, DEC. 7
Big Ten Championship Game [1]

[1] Lucas Oil Stadium, Indianapolis, Ind.

All Times Eastern
(HC) - Homecoming Weekend

TIME

Noon
Noon
Noon
3:30 p.m.
7:30 p.m
7:30 p.m.

8:30 p.m.

Noon
Noon
3:30 p.m.
3:30 p.m.
7:30 p.m.

Noon
Noon
Noon
Noon
3:30 p.m.
3:30 p.m.
3:30 p.m.
7:30 p.m.

Noon
Noon
3:30 p.m.
7 p.m.

Noon
Noon
Noon
3:30 p.m.
4p.m

Noon
Noon
Noon
Noon
3:30 p.m.
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Noon
Noon
Noon
Noon
3:30 p.m.
3:30 p.m.
4 p.m

2:30 p.m.

Noon
Noon
Noon
3:30 p.m.
3:30 p.m.
3:30 p.m.

8 p.m.

BROADCAST

ABC
BTN
BTN
BTN
ABC

FS1

BTN

BTN
ESPN2
BTN
BTN
ABC

ESPN2
FOX
BTN
BTN
ABC

ESPN
BTN
ABC

ABC
FOX
BTN

FS1

ABC
BTN
FOX

FS1
FOX

FOX
BTN
BTN
ABC
BTN
FOX

BTN
ABC
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ESPN
BTN
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BTN
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BTN
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