2019 BIG TEN COMPOSITE FOOTBALL SCHEDULE

DATE/MATCHUP	TIME	BROADCAST	DATE/MATCHUP	TIME	BROADCAST
THURSDAY, AUG. 29			SATURDAY, OCT. 12		
South Dakota State at MINNESOTA	9 p.m.	FS1	MICHIGAN at ILLINOIS	Noon	ABC
			RUTGERS at INDIANA (HC)	Noon	BTN
FRIDAY, AUG. 30			MARYLAND at PURDUE (HC)	Noon	BTN
Tulsa at MICHIGAN STATE	7 p.m.	FS1	MICHIGAN STATE at WISCONSIN (HC)	3:30 p.m.	BTN
WISCONSIN at South Florida	7 p.m.	ESPN	PENN STATE at IOWA	7:30 p.m.	ABC
Massachusetts at RUTGERS	7:15 p.m.	BTN	NEBRASKA at MINNESOTA	7:30 p.m.	FS1
PURDUE at Nevada	9:30 p.m.	CBSSN		·	
	•		FRIDAY, OCT. 18		
SATURDAY, AUG. 31			OHIO STATE at NORTHWESTERN	8:30 p.m.	BTN
Akron at ILLINOIS	12 p.m.	BTN			
INDIANA vs. Ball State	12 p.m.	CBSSN	SATURDAY, OCT. 19		
Howard at MARYLAND	12 p.m.	BTN	WISCONSIN at ILLINOIS (HC)	Noon	BTN
South Alabama at NEBRASKA	12 p.m.	ESPN	PURDUE at IOWA (HC)	Noon	ESPN2
Florida Atlantic at OHIO STATE	12 p.m.	FOX	MINNESOTA at RUTGERS (HC)	3:30 p.m.	BTN
Idaho at PENN STATE	3:30 p.m.	BTN	INDIANA at MARYLAND	3:30 p.m.	BTN
NORTHWESTERN at Stanford	4 p.m.	FOX	MICHIGAN at PENN STATE	7:30 p.m.	ABC
Miami (OH) at IOWA	7:30 p.m.	FS1			
Middle Tennessee State at MICHIGAN	7:30 p.m.	BTN	SATURDAY, OCT. 26		
			IOWA at NORTHWESTERN (HC)	Noon	ESPN2
SATURDAY, SEPT. 7			WISCONSIN at OHIO STATE	Noon	FOX
RUTGERS at IOWA	12 p.m.	FS1	ILLINOIS at PURDUE	Noon	BTN
Syracuse at MARYLAND	12 p.m.	ESPN/ESPN2	Liberty at RUTGERS	Noon	BTN
Army at MICHIGAN	12 p.m.	FOX	PENN STATE at MICHIGAN STATE	3:30 p.m.	ABC
Cincinnati at OHIO STATE	12 p.m.	ABC	MARYLAND at MINNESOTA	3:30 p.m.	ESPN
Vanderbilt at PURDUE	12 p.m.	BTN	INDIANA at NEBRASKA	3:30 p.m.	BTN
ILLINOIS at Connecticut	3:30 p.m.	CBSSN	Notre Dame at MICHIGAN	7:30 p.m.	ABC
Eastern Illinois at INDIANA	3:30 p.m.	BTN		·	
NEBRASKA at Colorado	3:30 p.m.	FOX	SATURDAY, NOV. 2		
Central Michigan at WISCONSIN	3:30 p.m.	BTN	MICHIGAN at MARYLAND (HC)	Noon	ABC
Western Michigan at MICHIGAN STATE	7:30 p.m.	BTN	NEBRASKA at PURDUE	Noon	FOX
Buffalo at PENN STATE	7:30 p.m.	FOX	RUTGERS at ILLINOIS	3:30 p.m.	BTN
MINNESOTA at Fresno State	10:30 p.m.	CBSSN	NORTHWESTERN at INDIANA	7 p.m.	FS1
	•			·	
SATURDAY, SEPT. 14			SATURDAY, NOV. 9		
Eastern Michigan at ILLINOIS	12 p.m.	BTN	PENN STATE at MINNESOTA	Noon	ABC
OHIO STATE at INDIANA	12 p.m.	FOX	PURDUE at NORTHWESTERN	Noon	BTN
MARYLAND at Temple	12 p.m.	CBSSN	MARYLAND at OHIO STATE	Noon	FOX
Pittsburgh at PENN STATE	12 p.m.	ABC	ILLINOIS at MICHIGAN STATE	3:30 p.m.	FS1
Georgia Southern at MINNESOTA	3:30 p.m.	BTN	IOWA at WISCONSIN	4 p.m.	FOX
UNLV at NORTHWESTERN	3:30 p.m.	BTN		·	
IOWA at Iowa State	4 p.m.	FS1	SATURDAY, NOV. 16		
Arizona State at MICHIGAN STATE	4 p.m.	FOX	MICHIGAN STATE at MICHIGAN	Noon	FOX
TCU at PURDUE	7:30 p.m.	BTN	WISCONSIN at NEBRASKA	Noon	BTN
Northern Illinois at NEBRASKA	8 p.m.	FS1	Massachusetts at NORTHWESTERN	Noon	BTN
	•		INDIANA at PENN STATE	Noon	ABC
SATURDAY, SEPT. 21			OHIO STATE at RUTGERS	3:30 p.m.	BTN
Connecticut at INDIANA	Noon	BTN	MINNESOTA at IOWA	4 p.m.	FOX
MICHIGAN STATE at NORTHWESTERN	Noon	ABC		·	
Boston College at RUTGERS	Noon	BTN	SATURDAY, NOV. 23		
MICHIGAN at WISCONSIN	Noon	FOX	ILLINOIS at IOWA	Noon	BTN
Miami (Ohio) at OHIO STATE	3:30 p.m.	BTN	MINNESOTA at NORTHWESTERN	Noon	ABC
NEBRASKA at ILLINOIS	8 p.m.	BTN	PENN STATE at OHIO STATE	Noon	FOX
			MICHIGAN STATE at RUTGERS	Noon	FS1
FRIDAY, SEPT. 27			MICHIGAN at INDIANA	3:30 p.m.	ESPN
PENN STATE at MARYLAND	8 p.m.	FS1	NEBRASKA at MARYLAND	3:30 p.m.	BTN
			PURDUE at WISCONSIN	4 p.m.	FOX
SATURDAY, SEPT. 28			EDIDAY NOV SO		
NORTHWESTERN at WISCONSIN	Noon	ABC	FRIDAY, NOV. 29		
RUTGERS at MICHIGAN	Noon	BTN	IOWA at NEBRASKA	2:30 p.m.	BTN
Middle Tennessee State at IOWA	Noon	ESPN2			
INDIANA at MICHIGAN STATE (HC)	3:30 p.m.	BTN	SATURDAY, NOV. 30		
MINNESOTA at PURDUE	3:30 p.m.	ESPN2	NORTHWESTERN at ILLINOIS	Noon	FS1
OHIO STATE at NEBRASKA	7:30 p.m.	ABC	OHIO STATE at MICHIGAN	Noon	FOX
			INDIANA at PURDUE	Noon	ESPN2
SATURDAY, OCT. 5			MARYLAND at MICHIGAN STATE	3:30 p.m.	FS1
IOWA at MICHIGAN (HC)	Noon	FOX	WISCONSIN at MINNESOTA	3:30 p.m.	ABC
PURDUE at PENN STATE (HC)	Noon	ESPN	RUTGERS at PENN STATE	3:30 p.m.	BTN
MARYLAND at RUTGERS	Noon	BTN	CATURDAY DEC. 7		
Kent State at WISCONSIN	Noon	ESPNU	SATURDAY, DEC. 7	2	
ILLINOIS at MINNESOTA (HC)	3:30 p.m.	BTN	Big Ten Championship Game [1]	8 p.m.	FOX
NORTHWESTERN at NEBRASKA (HC)	4 p.m.	FOX	[4] Lucas Cil Chadina L. P		
MICHIGAN STATE at OHIO STATE (HC)	7:30 p.m.	ABC	[1] Lucas Oil Stadium, Indianapolis, Ind.		
			All Times Eastern		
			All Times Eastern		

All Times Eastern (HC) - Homecoming Weekend